

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 22-1581

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

PAULA COLE,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HON. PATRICK WEGMAN, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

LOUIS S. SLOVEN
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
Louie.Sloven@ag.iowa.gov

BRIAN WILLIAMS
Black Hawk County Attorney

ALISHA STACH
Assistant Black Hawk County Attorneys

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The evidence was sufficient to support conviction. A reasonable juror could determine that Cole knowingly left five children unsupervised and did not ensure that they had a way to contact her (or anyone else) for help, and that her action created a substantial risk to the children’s physical, mental, or emotional health.	11
A. Leaving these five children unsupervised and without access to a phone or a key to the building created a very real risk to their health and safety.....	12
B. Jurors could infer that Cole lied to police because she knew that leaving her children unsupervised had created a real risk of harm, and that Cole was telling the truth when she described specific facts that would have enabled her to foresee that risk.....	18
CONCLUSION	23
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>In re N.E.</i> , No. 21–0246, 2021 WL 4891008 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2021)	16
<i>State v. Anspach</i> , 627 N.W.2d 227 (Iowa 2001).....	12
<i>State v. Bloom</i> , 983 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2022)	19, 21
<i>State v. Cox</i> , 500 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1993)	19, 21
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	11
<i>State v. Fiems</i> , No. 18–2186, 2019 WL 5428860 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 23, 2019).....	20
<i>State v. Gay</i> , 526 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 1995).....	11
<i>State v. Hennings</i> , 791 N.W.2d 828 (Iowa 2010).....	11
<i>State v. James</i> , 693 N.W.2d 353 (Iowa 2005).....	18, 20
<i>State v. Jorgensen</i> , 758 N.W.2d 830 (Iowa 2008).....	11
<i>State v. Leckington</i> , 713 N.W.2d 208 (Iowa 2006).....	18
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 308 N.W.2d 4 (Iowa 1981).....	18
<i>State v. Millsap</i> , 704 N.W.2d 426 (Iowa 2005)	18, 20, 22
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	11
<i>State v. Swift</i> , No. 22–0231, 2023 WL 2674091 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 29, 2023)	16, 21
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 287 N.W.2d 587 (Iowa 1980)	16
<i>Wood v. Commonwealth</i> , 701 S.E.2d 810 (Va. Ct. App. 2010)	16

Other Authorities

IOWA DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUM. SERVS., *Denial of Critical Care*,
[https://hhs.iowa.gov/child-abuse/what-is-child-abuse/
denial-of-critical-care](https://hhs.iowa.gov/child-abuse/what-is-child-abuse/denial-of-critical-care)12
